State of Wisconsin



1999 Assembly Bill 227

Date of enactment: **December 20, 1999** Date of publication*: **December 31, 1999**

1999 WISCONSIN ACT 25

AN ACT *to amend* 2.01 (27) and 2.01 (41) of the statutes; **relating to:** changing the boundaries of Jackson County and Monroe County.

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in senate and assembly, do enact as follows:

SECTION 1. 2.01 (27) of the statutes is amended to read:

2.01 (27) JACKSON: Beginning at the southeast corner of township 20, of range one east of the meridian aforesaid; running thence north on the range line to the township line between townships 22 and 23; thence west on said township line to the southwest corner of township 23, of range 3 west; thence north on the range line to the northwest corner of said township 23, of range 3 west; thence west on the township line to the range line between ranges 4 and 5 west; thence north on said range line to the township line between townships 24 and 25; thence west on said township line to the range line between ranges 6 and 7 west; thence south on said range line to the township line between townships 18 and 19; thence east on said township line to the southwest corner of section 34, of township 19, of range 5 west; thence north on section lines to the point where the center of Black river crosses the west line of the southwest quarter of section 15, in said township and range; thence northeasterly, northerly and westerly along the center of Black river to the point where the center of said river crosses the east line of the northeast quarter of section 16, in said township and range; thence north on section lines to the point where the center of said river crosses the west line of section 10, in said township and range; thence northeasterly in the center of said river to the point where the said center crosses the south line of section 2, in said township and range; thence east to the southeast corner of said section 2; thence north to the point where the center of said river crosses the east line of said section 2; thence northeasterly in the center of said river to the point where said center crosses the east line of section one, in said township and range; thence north to the northeast corner of said section one; the west lines of sections 34, 27, 22 and 15 of township 19 north, range 5 west, to the most southerly intersection with the centerline of the Black River; thence in a northeasterly direction along said centerline of the Black River to its intersection with the north line of section 6, township 19 north, range 4 west; thence east on the township line between townships 19 and 20 to the place of beginning.

SECTION 2. 2.01 (41) of the statutes is amended to read:

2.01 (41) MONROE: Beginning at the southeast corner of township 15, of range one east of the meridian aforesaid; running thence north on the range line to the township line between townships 19 and 20; thence west on said township line to the northeast corner of section one, in township 19, of range 5 west; thence south to the point where the center of Black river crosses the east line of said section one; thence southwesterly in the center of said river to the east line of section 2, in said township and

^{*} Section 991.11, WISCONSIN STATUTES 1997–98: Effective date of acts. "Every act and every portion of an act enacted by the legislature over the governor's partial veto which does not expressly prescribe the time when it takes effect shall take effect on the day after its date of publication as designated" by the secretary of state [the date of publication may not be more than 10 working days after the date of enactment].

1999 Assembly Bill 227

range; thence south to the southeast corner of said section 2; thence west to the point where the center of said river crosses the south line of said section 2; thence southwesterly in the center of said river to the point where said center crosses the east line of section 9, in said township and range; thence south on section lines to the point where the center of said river crosses the east line of the northeast quarter of section 16, in said township and range; thence easterly, southerly and southwesterly, in the center of said river, to the point where said center crosses the east line of the southeast quarter of said section 16; thence south on section lines to the southwest corner of section 34, in said township and range; thence east to the range line between ranges 4 and 5 west; centerline of the Black River where it intersects with the north line of section 6, township 19 north, range 4 west; thence in a southwesterly direction along said centerline of the Black River to its most southerly intersection with the west line of section 15, township 19 north, range 5 west; thence south on the west lines of sections 15, 22, 27 and 34 of township 19 north, range 5 west to the southwest corner of said section 34, being a point on the township line between townships 18 and 19; thence east on said township line to the range line between ranges 4 and 5 west; thence south on said range line to the township line between townships 14 and 15; thence east on said township line to the southwest corner of the southeast quarter of the southwest quarter of section 34, township 15, of range 2 west; thence north to the northwest corner of said southeast quarter of the southwest quarter; thence east one mile to the northeast corner of the southwest quarter of the southwest quarter of section 35, township 15, of range 2 west; thence south to the southeast corner of said southwest quarter of the southwest quarter; thence east on the township line to the place of beginning.